such amount to be reimbursed by the Commonwealth of Massachusetts as State Highway Aid 

(Fiscal Year 2023 Chapter 90 Apportionment); or act thereon. 

Sponsored by the Town Manager 

Finance Committee Recommendation:  Support 

MOTION MADE:  That the sum of Five Hundred One Thousand Four Hundred Fifty-Eight 

Dollars ($501,458.00) be appropriated from the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, State 

Highway Aid (Fiscal Year 2023 Chapter 90 Apportionment) Account to meet the State's share of 

the cost for Town road maintenance and repair, such amount to be reimbursed by the 

Commonwealth of Massachusetts.

[...]

§53E 1/2 to establish the Fiscal Year 2023 spending limits for the following revolving funds 

established in the Oxford General By-Laws CHAPTER SEVENTY-THREE, Revolving Funds, 

as follows: 

Wiring Inspector Fees: Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00) 

Plumbing Inspector Fees: Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) 

Gas Inspector Fees: Twenty Thousand Dollars ($20,000.00) 

Building Inspector Fees: Seventy Thousand Dollars ($70,000.00) 

Sealer of Weights and Measures: Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00) 

Utilities: Four Hundred Thousand Dollars ($400,000.00)

[...]

To see if the Town will vote to raise by taxation or transfer from available funds 

and appropriate a sum of money to the Stabilization Fund, for Fiscal Year 2023; or act thereon. 

Sponsored by the Town Manager 

Finance Committee Recommendation:  Support 

MOTION MADE:  That the sum of Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00) be 

transferred from Free Cash and be appropriated to Stabilization Fund for Fiscal Year 2023. 

MOTION PASSED UNANIMOUSLY. 

ARTICLE 7.  To see if the Town will vote to raise by taxation or transfer from available funds 

and appropriate a sum of money to the Other Post Employment Benefits (OPEB) Liability Trust 

Fund, for Fiscal Year 2023; or act thereon. 

Sponsored by the Town Manager 

Finance Committee Recommendation:  Support 

MOTION MADE:  That the sum of Sixty-Five Thousand Dollars ($65,000.00) be transferred 

from Free Cash and be appropriated for the Other Post Employment Benefits (OPEB) Liability 

Trust Fund for Fiscal Year 2023. 

MOTION PASSED UNANIMOUSLY. 

ARTICLE 8.  To see if the Town will vote to transfer from available funds and appropriate a

[...]

constitutional and statutory requirement that assessments are at full and fair cash valuation at 

least as often as every fifth year, any vote under this article to take effect upon adoption; or act 

thereon. 

Sponsored by the Town Manager 

Finance Committee Recommendation:  Support 

MOTION MADE: That the sum of Forty-One Thousand Dollars ($41,000.00) be transferred 

from Free Cash and appropriated for the purpose of conducting a Full Statistical Revaluation as 

printed in the warrant.  

MOTION PASSED UNANIMOUSLY. 

ARTICLE 9.  To see if the Town will vote to transfer a sum of money from the Ambulance

[...]

Article 13, as authorized by Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 44, §53F 3/4, as amended, to 

fund PEG access programming, as well as certain other municipal cable related expenses for 

Fiscal Year 2023; or act thereon. 

Sponsored by the Town Manager 

Finance Committee Recommendation:  Support 

MOTION MADE:  That the sum of One Hundred Fifty Thousand Three Dollars ($150,003.00) 

be appropriated from the PEG Access and Cable Related Fund for the FY23 PEG Access 

Budget. 

MOTION PASSED. 

ARTICLE 12.  To see if the Town will vote to raise by taxation or transfer from available funds 

or borrow and authorize the Town Treasurer, with the approval of the Board of Selectmen, to